

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

CHAP. 219

162

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

shall be punished accordingly. Said officers may forbid the use of such building for any public purpose until their order has been complied with. If the owner or occupant of said building lets or uses the same in violation of such order, he forfeits not less than \$20, nor more than \$50, for each offense.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 218

AN ACT Relating to Qualifications of Voters at Primary Elections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 4, § 26, amended. Section 26 of chapter 4 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 26. Qualifications of voters, how determined; uniform enrolment in all cities, towns and plantations provided for; enrolment required; those who have become voters within 8 months, new residents, and those enrolling for 1st time permitted to enroll and vote. In all primary elections the qualifications of voters shall be determined by the voting lists used at the municipal or general elections of the respective cities, towns and plantations next preceding the primary election and a list of the aforesaid voters enrolled by party designation as required by section 2, and no person shall be allowed to vote in any primary election unless his name appears legally on such voting list and enrolment list, except those who have become of age within 8 months preceding such primary election, and voters enrolling for the 1st time in that municipality, who shall be allowed to enroll and vote. Any person who has the qualifications set forth in section 2 of chapter 3, and who has been a resident of the respective city, town or plantation for at least 3 months next preceding a primary, may register, enroll and vote at such primary.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 219

AN ACT Relating to Selling Liquor Near Togus Hospital.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 70, amended. Section 70 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 244 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 70. Sale of liquor within I mile of Togus hospital. Whoever sells or gives away any liquor at any place within 2 miles outside of I mile from

BULK SALES ACT

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

the boundary line of the lands occupied by any home, retreat, or asylum for disabled volunteer soldiers, or soldiers and sailors, which has been or may hereafter be established by the government of the United States public entrances of the Togus hospital, upon conviction shall pay a fine of not less than \$25, nor more than \$100, and in addition thereto shall be imprisoned for a term of 30 days; and on conviction of the owner or keeper thereof the place wherein such intoxicating liquor shall have been sold or given away shall be, by order of the court wherein such conviction is made, within 10 days thereafter, closed and abated as a nuisance; excepting that the boundary line on the easterly side of the home at Togus, so called, in Kennebee county shall be \neq mile from the north gate on the Thomaston road in the city of Augusta in said county. It is made the duty of the prosecuting county attorney of the county of Kennebec in which any such institution is or may be located to prosecute all offenders against the provisions of this section.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 220

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Clerk of Courts in Sagadahoc County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to Sagadahoc county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sagadahoc, \$2,200 \$2,500,'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 221

AN ACT Relating to the Bulk Sales Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 106, § 6-A, additional. Chapter 106 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 6-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 6-A. Sales in bulk of stocks of merchandise, payment of taxes. Prior to the sale in bulk of any part or the whole of a stock of merchandise,